
 

 

 ANNUAL BOARD MEETING AGENDA  

VALLEY MAINTENANCE CORPORATION 

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 21ST, 2024 – 6:30 PM 

 

Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet, or smartphone.  
https://video.cloudoffice.avaya.com/join/236337496  

You can also dial in using your phone.  

United States: +1 (213) 463-4500 

Access Code / Meeting ID: 236-337-496 

. 

Management Team 

Kenny Case, ORC 

WSDM LLC, District Managers 

1) ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS 

a) Call to Order & Declaration of Quorum 

b) Welcome new board member  

c) Discuss Officer Appointments 

d) Discussion and Approval of the Agenda 

e) Consider Approval of Meeting Minutes from November 17th, 2024 (enclosed) 

2) FINANCIAL MATTERS 

a) Review and accept October 2024 Unaudited Financial Status (enclosed) 

b) Review and accept Payables through the period ending November 21st, 2024 (enclosed) 

c) Review of Billing and Collections Status 

3) MANAGEMENT MATTERS 

a) Discuss scheduling for the regular monthly Board meetings 

b) TTHM and HAA5 Violation Notice 

c) Meter replacement update 

d) Historical document retention discussion 

e) Discuss Social Media Postings 

f) 500 Pike View 

 

4) OPERATIONS 

a) Current and projected 2025 Capital Projecte Update 

b) Discuss Radio Usage 

c) Discussion on Flume Bids 
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d) Update on Water Engineer and monitoring 

5) COMMITIES 

a) Spring Valley Dam Committee discussion 

 

6) ADJOURNMENT 

a) The next regularly scheduled Board Meeting is scheduled for Thursday, December 5th, 2024, 

at 6:30 pm. 





 

WSDM District Managers 
(719) 447-1777          www.wsdistricts.co  

 

 
MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL MEETING  

OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE  

VALLEY MAINTENANCE CORP NO. 1 & NO. 2 

HELD OCTOBER 17TH 2024 AT 6:00 PM 

 
The Annual meeting of the Board of Directors of the Valley Maintenance Corp No. 1 and 

No. 2 was held on Thursday October 17th, 2024 at 6:00PM., at the Pavilion.  

 

Attendance 

In attendance were the Directors:  

Bill Burton 

Greg Koetter  

Travis Trani 

Don Homan 

Jay Oliver  

Nick Schwind (excused absence) 

 

Also in attendance were: 

Kenny Case, ORC  

Rebecca Harris, WSDM 

 

1. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS 

a. Call to Order & Declaration of Quorum: Director Burton called the meeting to order at 6:10 

p.m. and confirmed that a quorum was present.  

b. Discussion and Approval of the Agenda: Director Trani motioned to approve the Agenda. 

Director Oliver Seconded and the board approved the Agenda as presented. 

c. Consider Approval of Meeting Minutes from September 16th, 2024 : Director Tani moved to 

approve the September 16th, 2024 meeting minutes, seconded by Director Oliver. Motion 

passed unanimously.   

 

2. FINANCIAL MATTERS 

a. Review and accept September 2024 Unaudited Financial Status: Director Trani moved to 

approve the September 2024 unaudited financials, seconded by Director Koetter. The motion 

passed unanimously.  

b. Review and accept Payables through the period ending October 11th, 2024: After review, 

Director Koetter moved to accept the Payables through period ending October 11th, 2024; 

seconded by Director Trani. Motion passed unanimously. 

c. Review of Billing and Collections Status: Ms. Harris review the current status of billing and 

collection.  She highlighted the improvement the office has seen in the meter reads that have 

significantly helped for accurate billing. 

 

3. MANAGEMENT MATTERS 

a. Discus 2024 Election: Ms. Harris confirmed we did not receive more letters than open 

positions on the board and no election was required.   

b. Approve the Bylaws and Rules and Regulations: Director Oliver moved to accept the Bylaws 

and Rules and Regulations with the changes; seconded by Director Burton. Motion to approve 

passed unanimously. 



 

WSDM District Managers 
(719) 447-1777          www.wsdistricts.co  

c. Discuss RFP: Kenny mentioned that tank 2 is not 5k gallon tank, that it is a 2.5k gallon tank. 

After discussion the Board agreed to have the RFP finalized and ready for proposals this 

winter to plan projects this spring. 

 

4. OPERATIONS 

a. Current Capital Projects Update: Board reviewed and discussed the several projects being 

planned with the RFP, most importantly the work being requested by the Water Commissioner 

is the highest priority. 

b. Augmentation out of Burgess Reservoir: Board discussed and agreed to engage with Rachel as 

the water engineer to help the Corporation track ad monitor the water accounting.  

c. Lead Service Line Inventories: Kenny indicated this was completed 

d. Before the meeting adjourned Leonard Miller who was attending as a resident, volunteered to 

join the board to fill one of the vacant positions. The board agreed unanimously.  

 

5. ADJOURNMENT 

a. The next regularly scheduled board meeting is set for November 7th, at 6:30 pm.  

 

 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

WSDM – District Managers 

 

 

______________________________________ 

By: Recording Secretary 





Valley Maintenance Corporation
Statement of Financial Position

As of October 31, 2024

Accrual Basis  Monday, November 18, 2024 11:02 AM GMT-07:00   1/1

TOTAL

ASSETS

Current Assets

Bank Accounts

103.4 PPCU #7606 67,253.23

103.5 PPCU #7605 67,553.59

103.8 PPCU #7800 7.58

103.9 PPCU #7604 63,739.01

104 Cash in Bank Vectra Bank 30,838.51

105 Eastern Colorado Bank -6141 52,565.39

107.1 Ent Credit Union Savings 316.30

108.1 Academy Bank - CD 6256 48,757.86

108.2 Academy Bank - CD 2722 52,457.47

108.3 Academy Bank - CD 4475 74,244.84

Total Bank Accounts $457,733.78

Total Current Assets $457,733.78

Fixed Assets

150 Building 4,700.00

151 Land 15,643.00

152 Wells 55,929.63

153 Equipment 116,675.63

154 Improvements 208,110.36

160 Accumulated Depreciation -22,095.67

Total Fixed Assets $378,962.95

TOTAL ASSETS $836,696.73

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable

Accounts Payable (A/P) 10,657.33

Total Accounts Payable $10,657.33

Total Current Liabilities $10,657.33

Total Liabilities $10,657.33

Equity

302 Fund Balance - Unrestricted 897,155.75

Net Revenue -71,116.35

Total Equity $826,039.40

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $836,696.73



Valley Maintenance Corporation
Statement of Activity
January - October, 2024

Accrual Basis  Monday, November 18, 2024 11:00 AM GMT-07:00   1/1

JAN 2024 FEB 2024 MAR 2024 APR 2024 MAY 2024 JUN 2024 JUL 2024 AUG 2024 SEP 2024 OCT 2024 TOTAL

Revenue

402 Water Use Fees 11,952.00 7,972.30 9,200.50 8,886.00 10,511.50 9,936.00 16,342.30 16,914.82 17,710.20 16,566.30 $125,991.92

Total Revenue $11,952.00 $7,972.30 $9,200.50 $8,886.00 $10,511.50 $9,936.00 $16,342.30 $16,914.82 $17,710.20 $16,566.30 $125,991.92

GROSS PROFIT $11,952.00 $7,972.30 $9,200.50 $8,886.00 $10,511.50 $9,936.00 $16,342.30 $16,914.82 $17,710.20 $16,566.30 $125,991.92

Expenditures

601 Accounting 2,500.00 775.00 $3,275.00

612 Bank Charges 223.00 110.25 15.31 64.79 64.51 1,250.49 66.83 65.83 64.13 72.44 $1,997.58

626 District Management 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 3,001.75 4,624.60 3,599.93 3,824.35 $45,050.63

642.03 Business Insurance 532.00 -1,065.00 2,967.43 2,802.00 $5,236.43

654 Licenses/Fees 198.00 25.00 $223.00

660 Office Supplies 46.77 $46.77

661 ORC Fees 810.00 1,935.00 1,320.00 1,260.00 1,992.08 1,020.00 1,620.00 1,140.00 $11,097.08

664 Postage/Shipping 384.07 143.70 253.40 256.10 673.87 389.41 594.74 426.00 352.34 313.93 $3,787.56

665 Professional Fees 1,387.00 600.00 $1,987.00

668 Repairs/Maintenance 7,522.33 110.48 61.56 161.78 7,956.00 21,700.67 28,709.88 779.92 2,660.81 295.65 $69,959.08

671 Payroll Fees 92.40 $92.40

682 Supplies -69.74 $ -69.74

686 Property Tax 64.68 $64.68

693 Testing 7,012.20 5,092.00 5,092.00 5,512.00 5,092.00 8,159.90 5,092.00 7,402.00 11,024.00 5,512.00 $64,990.10

696 Utilities 419.59 403.92 -99.75 451.52 53.72 640.41 180.98 1,434.32 811.65 -1,448.43 $2,847.93

Total Expenditures $24,495.59 $11,247.03 $15,801.98 $14,248.19 $20,935.10 $38,400.88 $39,638.26 $15,950.67 $20,132.86 $9,734.94 $210,585.50

NET OPERATING REVENUE $ -12,543.59 $ -3,274.73 $ -6,601.48 $ -5,362.19 $ -10,423.60 $ -28,464.88 $ -23,295.96 $964.15 $ -2,422.66 $6,831.36 $ -84,593.58

Other Revenue

701 Interest Income 589.56 1,134.71 780.68 1,657.63 1,927.03 959.60 1,727.53 2,135.52 806.01 1,758.96 $13,477.23

Total Other Revenue $589.56 $1,134.71 $780.68 $1,657.63 $1,927.03 $959.60 $1,727.53 $2,135.52 $806.01 $1,758.96 $13,477.23

NET OTHER REVENUE $589.56 $1,134.71 $780.68 $1,657.63 $1,927.03 $959.60 $1,727.53 $2,135.52 $806.01 $1,758.96 $13,477.23

NET REVENUE $ -11,954.03 $ -2,140.02 $ -5,820.80 $ -3,704.56 $ -8,496.57 $ -27,505.28 $ -21,568.43 $3,099.67 $ -1,616.65 $8,590.32 $ -71,116.35
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